

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF FLORIDA**

Case No. SC10-2433
First District Court of Appeals Case No. ID09-6183

CITIZENS PROPERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

SAN PERDIDO ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Respondent.

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Discretionary Review of Conflict Certified
by the First District Court of Appeals

RICHARD M. BECKISH, JR.
Florida Bar No.: 738395
LIBERIS LAW FIRM, P.A.
212 West Intendencia Street
Pensacola, Florida 32502
Telephone 850.438.9647
Facsimile 850.433.5409
rbeckish@liberislaw.com
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of the Facts and of the Case.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. CITIZENS’ HAS ATTEMPTED TO INSERT SUBSTANTIVE ISSUES INTO THIS APPEAL THAT ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT.....	6
II. DENIAL OF A CITIZENS’ MOTION TO DISMISS BASED UPON ITS CLAIM OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IS NOT SUBJECT TO INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW.....	7
III. CITIZENS IS NOT IMMUNE TO LIABILITY FOR BAD FAITH.....	13
Conclusion.....	26
Certificate of Service.....	30
Certificate of Compliance.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Belaire v. Drew</i> , 770 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 2000).....	11, 12
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v San Perdido Ass’n.</i> , 46 So. 3d 1051 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2010).....	1, 2, 3, 7, 27
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v San Perdido Ass’n.</i> , 2010 Fla. App. LEXIS 18786 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1 st Dist. Nov. 17, 2010).....	3
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Co. v. Garfinkle</i> , 25 So. 3d 62 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2009).....	2, 3, 6, 16, 27
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Co. v. LaMer Condominium Ass’n.</i> , 37 So. 3d 988 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2010).....	2, 3, 6, 27
<i>Comptech Int’l. v. Milam Commerce Park</i> , 711 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	17
<i>Department of Education v. Roe</i> , 679 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 1996).....	2 – 6, 9, 10, 13, 27
<i>Dept. of Health and Rehabilitative Svcs. v. Wright</i> , 522 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1988).....	18
<i>Fla. Dep. of Env’tl. Prot. v. Contract Point Florida Parks, LLC</i> , 986 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 2008).....	24
<i>Jersey Palm-Gross v. Paper</i> , 658 So. 2d 531 (Fla 1995).....	19
<i>Martin-Johnson v. Savage</i> , 509 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1987).....	11, 12
<i>Miami Dairy Farms, Inc. v. Tinsley</i> , 164 So. 528 (Fla. 1935).....	17

Reeves v. Ace Cash Express, Inc.,
937 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2006).....17

Sarkis v. Pafford Oil Co.,
697 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....17

Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. v. Hanft,
436 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1983).....19

Tucker v. Resha,
648 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1994)..... 4, 8, 9

Young v. Progressive S.E. Ins. Co.,
753 So. 2d 80, 84 (Fla. 2000).....15

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. Section 1983.....8

Florida Statutes

Section 627.351, Florida Statutes.....5, 10, 14 – 17, 20- 25, 28

Section 624.155, Florida Statutes.....1, 5, 16 – 20, 24-26, 29

Rules

Rule 9.130 F.R.A.P. 3, 7
